concern exchange rate effects, which had a significant negative impact on all items. Fixed assets, for example, as well

as the effect of the acquisition mentioned above, increased by € 55.3 million owing to investments made during the

year, but decreased by € 39.9 million owing to the exchange rate effect (which must be added to the effect of

depreciation and amortisation, disposals and write-downs).

The Group’s financial structure showed a debt-to-equity ratio at the end of the year of 60.7%, up from 46.6% at 31

December 2011.

REPORT ON OPERATIONS   29

Operating working capital

Operating working capital at 31 December 2012 was € 562.5 million, representing an increase of € 120.0 million

compared with 31 December 2011, significantly affected by the consolidation of Lascelles deMercado&Co. Ltd..
Working capital as a percentage of net sales for the last 12 months stood at 42.0% at the end of 2012, substantially

higher than the 34.7% registered at 31 December 2011. However, excluding effects relating to the Group’s external

growth, working capital as a percentage of net sales in 2012 was 33.7%, down 100 basis points compared with 31

December 2011 (34.7%).

   31.12.12   31.12.11  change
   € million   € million   € million

Receivables from customers 312.4  278.0  34.4

Inventories 451.4  331.3  120.1

Trade payables (201.4) (166.8) (34.6)

Operating working capital  562.5 442.5 120.0

Sales in the previous 12 months 1,340.8  1,274.2  66.5

Working capital as % of sales in the previous 12 months 42.0% 34.7%
Working capital as % of sales in the previous 12 months
adjusted for external growth (%) 33.7% 34.7%

The total change, broken down by organic growth, exchange rate effect and external growth, is as follows:

  total   of which

  change   exchange rate

differences   external growth
 other changes

related to acquisitions   organic growth

   € million   € million   € million   € million   € million
Receivables from customers 34.4  (7.6) 24.0  4.6  13.4

Inventories 120.1  (7.3) 87.3  0.0  40.1

Trade payables (34.6) 1.8  (4.0) (1.5) (31.0)

Operating working capital  120.0 (13.1) 107.4 3.2 22.5

The change in external growth of € 107.4 million shown above refers to the working capital of the subsidiaries of

Lascelles deMercado&Co. Ltd. at the acquisition date, while other changes relating to acquisitions of € 3.2 million

reflect receivables and payables of other Group companies relating to the transaction.

Also excluding negative exchange rate effects of € 13.1 million, working capital registered organic growth of € 22.5

million, as shown above under Statement of cash flows.
The most significant component of this growth was the increase in inventories (€ 40.1 million), and is mainly